

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAN PROFT, et al.,)	
)	
)	Case No. 18 CV 4947
)	
v.)	
)	Hon. Virginia M. Kendall
LISA MADIGAN, et al.,)	
)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of, and have adequately stated a claim under the First Amendment because prohibiting independent expenditure committees from contributing to candidates in races in which everyone else may make unlimited contributions is not a closely drawn means of preventing *quid pro quo* corruption..... 4

 A. Under both strict scrutiny and rigorous First Amendment scrutiny, Plaintiffs have a likelihood of success on their First Amendment claim..... 4

 B. Defendants cannot justify an infringement of Plaintiffs’ free speech as a closely drawn manner of preventing *quid pro quo* corruption. 6

 1. The Code infringes on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights. 6

 2. The Code’s restriction on independent expenditure committees’ ability to contribute to a candidate when others may make unlimited contributions is not closely drawn to serve an interest in preventing *quid pro quo* corruption. 8

II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of, and have adequately stated an Equal Protection claim because Defendants cannot justify the Code’s unequal treatment of independent expenditure committees, which prohibits them from contributing to candidates in races in which similarly situated parties may make unlimited contributions. 10

 A. The Code’s discriminatory treatment of independent expenditure committees is subject to strict scrutiny because it implicates the fundamental right to free speech. 10

 B. The Code’s discriminatory treatment of independent expenditure committees is not justified by the State’s interest in preventing *quid pro quo* corruption. 11

III. The other preliminary injunction factors favor an in junction. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm., 494 U.S. 652 (1990) 4

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 5, 6

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 13

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 4

City of Ladue, v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) 7

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 13

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Cmte., 533 U.S. 431 (2001) 8

Fenje v. Feld, Case No. 01 C 9684, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9492 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 2002) 13

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989) 8

Illinois Liberty PAC v. Madigan, 212 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 3

Illinois Liberty PAC v. Madigan, No. 16-3585, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25927
(7th Cir. Sep. 13, 2018) 3

Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 13

Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 4

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 5

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 8

Personal PAC v. McGuffage, 858 F. Supp. 2d 963 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 10

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 10, 11

Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger, 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016) 4-5

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 8

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) 10

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash., 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 10-11

Russell v. Burris, 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 4

Savory v. Lyons, 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 3

Veazey v. Communications & Cable, Inc., 194 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1999) 4

Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 5, 6, 7, 11

Statutes

10 ILCS 5/9-2 2

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5 passim

10 ILCS 5/9-8.6 10
